Accumulated Deferred Taxes Tax Timing Differences Subtotal Tax Timing Differences (1,885) (1,691) (1,788)

Accumulated Deferred Taxes Subtotal Accumulated Deferred Taxes 3,296,343 3,387,224 3,341,783

ND Electric

Dec - 2024 Dec - 2025

(264) (302)

1,412 1,244

129 ll5

129 128

853 801

36 35

2,295 2,021

(28) (25)

(65) (57)

(24) (21)

(116) (102)

200,045 202,355

Case No. PU-24-_
Vol 3 111 Pl -2. RB & Income Statement 2025 COSS

Page 6 of 13

Other

BOY/ EOYAvg Dec • 2024 Dec - 2025 BOY/EDY Avg

(2B3) (4,041) (4,661) (4,351)

1,328 21,376 19,309 20,342

122 1,953 1,784 1,868

128 (3,762) 472 (1,645)

827 10,611 9,385 9,998

36 534 525 530

2,158 26,670 26,815 26,742

(26) (429) (385) (407)

(61) (981) (881) (931)

(22) (358) (322) (340)

(109) (1,769) (1,588) (1,678)

201,200 3,096,298 3,184,869 3,140,583

Northern States Power Company

State of North Dakota Electric Jurisdict ion

Case o. PU-24-_
Vol 3 III Pl -2. RB & Income Statement 2025 COSS

Page 7 of 13

2025 Test Year Income Statement - Unadjusted ($000s)

Total ND Electric Other
SMC - Income Statement by Funct iona l Use [SAP]

Dec - 2025 Dec - 2025 Dec - 2025

Depreciation

Intangible

Genera l Plant/A&G Corp (Dist) 39,694 2,413 37,281

General Plant/A&G Corp (Prod) 71,191 4,308 66,882

General Plant/A&G Corp (Tra n) 14,297 865 13,431

Subtotal Intangible 125,181 7,587 117,595

Production

Base Load 262,224 15,870 246,354

Base Load (Energy) 169,518 10,886 158,631

Fuel - Nuclea r (O) (0)

Peaking Plant 146,381 8,859 137,522

Peaking Plant (En ergy) 20,312 1,304 19,007

Subtotal Production 598,435 36,919 561,515

PreFunded Prod

Base Load (1,019) (1,019)

Base Load (Energy) (3,592) (3,592)

Peaking Plant (1,225) (1,225)

Peaking Plant (En ergy) (430) (430)

Subtotal PreFunded Prod {6,267) (6,267)

Transmission

Base Load 2,910 176 2,733

Bu lk Transmiss ion 97,635 5,909 91,726

Direct Tran (MN On ly) 191 191

Peaking Plant 1,443 87 1,356

Subtotal Transmission 102,179 6,172 96,007

PreFunded Tran

Bu lk Transmiss ion (2,322) (70) (2,252)

Subtotal PreFunded Tran (2,322) (70) (2,252)

Northern States Power Company

State of North Dakota Electri c Jurisd iction

Case o. PU-24-_
Vol 3 III Pl -2. RB & Income Statement 2025 COSS

Page 8 of 13

2025 Test Yea r Income Statement - Unadjust ed ($000s)

Tota l ND Electric Other
SMC - Income Statement by Functional Use [SAP]

Dec - 2025 Dec - 2025 Dec - 2025

Distribution

Base Load 76 5 72

Direct Dist 514 514

Dist Line Transformers 19,844 1,158 18,686

Dist Overhead Lines 61,217 2,003 59,214

Dist Underground Lines 67,958 2,770 65,188

Distribution Meters 15,532 1,141 14,391

Distribution Services 18,390 1,424 16,966

Distribution Substations 27,865 1,170 26,695

Peaking Plant 17 1 16

Street Lighting 5,315 176 5,139

Subtotal Distribution 216,727 9,847 206,880

General

General Plant/A&G Corp (Dist) 34,244 2,082 32,162

General Plant/A&G Corp (Prod) 53,532 3,240 50,292

General Plant/A&G Corp (Tran ) 22,609 1,368 21,241

Subtotal General 110,385 6,690 103,695

Nuclear Decommissioning

Base Load 21,326 1,805 19,521

Peaki ng Plant 5,265 446 4,819

Subtotal Nuclear Decommissioning 26,591 2,250 24,341

Subtota l Depreciation 1,170,908 69,395 1,101,513

ITC Amortization

Production

Base Load (515) (31) (483)

Genera l Plant/A&G Corp (Prod) 29,934 1,812 28,122

Peaking Pia nt (542) (33) (509)

Subtotal Production 28,877 1,748 27,129

Transmission

Bulk Transmission (173) (10) (162)

Subtotal Transmission (173) (10) (162)

Northern States Power Company

State of North Dakota Electric Jurisdiction

Case No. PU-24-_
Vol 3 III Pl -2. RB & Income Statement 2025 COSS

Page 9 of 13

2025 Test Year Income Statement - Unadjusted ($000s)

Total ND Electric Other
SMC - Income Statement by Functiona l Use [SAP]

Dec - 2025 Dec - 2025 Dec - 2025

Distribution

Dist Overhead Lines (248) (248)

Subtotal Distribution (248) (248}

Genera l

Genera l Plant/A&G Corp (D ist) (2) (O) (2)

Genera l Plant/A&G Corp (Prod) (3) (0) (3)

Genera l Plant/A&G Corp (Tran) (1) (0) (1)

Subtotal General (6) (O) (6)

Subtotal ITC Amortizat ion 28,450 1,737 26,713

Deferred Taxes

Intangible

General Plant/A&G Corp (Dist) 1,950 119 1,832

General Plant/A&G Corp (Prod) 2,428 147 2,281

General Plant/A&G Corp (Tran) 870 53 818

Subtotal Intangible 5,249 318 4,931

Production

Base Load (33,533) (2,030) (31,503)

Ba se Load (Energy) 48,127 3,091 45,036

Fuel - Nuclear (85) (5) (80)

Peaking Plant 32,881 1,990 30,892

Peaking Plant (En ergy) 5,767 370 5,396

Subtotal Production 53,156 3,415 49,741

PreFunded Prod

Base Load 176 176

Ba se Load (Energy) (2,561) (2,561)

Peaking Plant 211 211

Peaking Plant (Energy) (307) (307)

Subtotal PreFunded Prod (2,481} (2,481)

Northern States Power Company

State of North Dakota Electric Jurisdiction

Case No. PU-24-_
Vol 3 III P1 -2. RB & Income Statement 2025 COSS

Page 10 of 13

2025 Test Year Income Statement - Unadjusted ($000s)

Tota l ND Electric Other
SMC - Income Statement by Functiona l Use [SAP]

Dec - 2025 Dec - 2025 Dec - 2025

Transmission

Base Load 1,246 75 1,170

Bu lk Transmiss ion 18,541 1,122 17,419

Direct Tran (MN On ly) 33 33

Peaking Plant 325 20 305

Subtotal Transmission 20,144 1,217 18,927

PreFunded Tran

Bulk Transmiss ion 95 (11) 106

Subtota l PreFunded Tran 95 {11) 106

Distribution

Base Load (30) (2) (28)

Direct Dist {30) {30)

Dist Lin e Transformers {1,676) (111) (1,564)

Dist Overhead Lin es 6,462 289 6,173

Dist Underground Li nes (2,803) 149 (2,952)

Distribution Meters 4,899 403 4,496

Distribution Se rvices (105) (66) (39)

Distribution Su bstations 467 107 360

Peaking Plant (7) (O) (6)

St reet Lighting (414) (17) {397)

Subtota l Distribution 6,764 752 6,012

General

General Plant/A&G Corp (Dist) 2,827 172 2,655

General Plant/A&G Corp (Prod ) 2,916 176 2,739

General Plant/A&G Corp (Tran) 2,146 130 2,016

Subtota l General 7,888 478 7,410

Other Rate Base

General Plant/A&G Corp (Dist) 3,575 (42) 3,616

General Plant/A&G Corp (Prod) (3,513) (187) (3,326)

General Plant/A&G Corp (Tran) (191) {12) (180)

Subtotal Other Rate Base {129) {240) 110

Nort hern States Power Company

State of North Dakota Electric Jurisdiction

Case o. PU-24-_
Vol 3 III Pl -2. RB & Income Statement 2025 COSS

Page 11 of 13

2025 Test Year Income Statement - Unadjusted ($000s)

Tota l ND Electric Other
SMC - Income Statement by Functiona l Use [SAP]

Dec - 2025 Dec - 2025 Dec - 2025

Tax Timing Differences

General Plant/A&G Corp (Dist) 47 3 44

Genera l Plant/A&G Corp (Prod) 108 7 101

General Plant/A&G Corp (Tran) 39 2 37

Subtotal Tax Timing Differences 194 12 182

Subtotal Deferred Taxes 90,881 5,942 84,939

Avoided Tax Interest

Intangible

General Plant/A&G Corp (Prod) 1,011 61 949

Subtotal Intangible 1,011 61 949

Production

Base Load 4,818 292 4,527

Base Load (Energy) 8,994 578 8,416

Peaking Plant 27,439 1,661 25,779

Peaking Plant (Energy) 1,078 69 1,008

Subtotal Production 42,329 2,599 39,730

Transmission

Base Load 136 8 128

Bu lk Transmission 10,534 637 9,896

Direct Tran (MN Only) 0 0

Peaking Plant 616 37 579

Subtotal Transmission 11,286 683 10,603

Distribution

Direct Dist 0 0

Dist Overhea d Lines 1,565 95 1,470

Dist Underground Lines 2,311 166 2,145

Distri bution Substations 2,901 59 2,842

Subtotal Distribution 6,777 320 6,457

General

General Plant/A&G Corp (Dist) 5,632 342 5,289

Genera l Plant/A&G Corp (Prod) 2,590 157 2,433

General Plant/A&G Corp (Tran) 4,173 253 3,920

Northern States Power Company

State of North Dakota Electric Jurisd ict ion

Case No. PU-24-_
Vol 3 III Pl -2. RB & Income Statement 2025 COSS

Page 12 of 13

2025 Test Year Income Statement - Unadjusted ($000s)

Total ND Electric Other
SMC- Income Statement by Functional Use [SAP]

Dec - 2025 Dec - 2025 Dec - 2025

Subtotal Genera l 12,394 752 11,643

Subtota l Avoided Tax Interest 73,797 4,415 69,382

Tax Depreciation and Removals

Intangible

General Plant/A&G Corp (Dist) 44,959 2,733 42,226

General Plant/A&G Corp (Prod) 71,708 4,340 67,369

General Plant/A&G Corp (Tran) 16,668 1,009 15,659

Subtotal Intangible 133,336 8,082 12S,254

Production

Base Load 169,056 10,231 158,825

Base Load (Energy) 351,543 22,576 328,967

Fuel - Nuclear 114,478 6,928 107,550

Peaking Plant 290,491 17,580 272,911

Peaking Plant (En ergy) 42,122 2,705 39,417

Subtotal Production 967,691 60,020 907,671

Transmission

Ba se Load 8,866 537 8,330

Bu lk Transmission 179,618 10,870 168,748

Direct Tran (MN Only) 320 320

Peaking Plant 2,228 135 2,093

Subtotal Transmission 191,031 11,542 179,490

Distribution

Direct Dist 329 329

Dist Line Transformers 22,443 1,859 20,584

Dist Overhead Lines 71,974 2,909 69,064

Dist Underground Lines 84,254 4,240 80,014

Distribution Meters 33,171 2,462 30,708

Distribution Services 14,145 540 13,604

Distribution Substations 33,888 1,643 32,246

Street Lighting 4,205 130 4,075

Subtotal Distribution 264,408 13,783 250,625

Northern States Power Company

State of North Dakota Electric Jurisdiction

Case o. PU-24-_
Vol 3 III Pl-2. RB & Income Statement 2025 COSS

Page 13 of 13

2025 Test Year Income Statement - Unadjusted ($000s)

Total ND Electric Other
SMC - Income Statement by Functional Use [SAP]

Dec - 2025 Dec - 2025 Dec - 2025

Genera l

General Plant/A&G Corp (Dist) 61,344 3,729 57,615

General Plant/A&G Corp (Prod) 67,369 4,077 63,292

General Plant/A&G Corp (Tran) 47,512 2,875 44,636

Subtotal Genera l 176,225 10,682 16S,543

Nuclea r Decommissioning

Base Load 21,326 1,805 19,521

Peaking Plant 5,265 446 4,819

Subtotal Nuclear Decommissioning 26,591 2,250 24,341

Other Rate Base

General Plant/A&G Corp (Dist) 389 24 366

General Plant/A&G Corp (Prod) 1,320 80 1,240

General Plant/A&G Corp (Tran) 108 7 101

Subtotal Not Applicable 1,818 110 1,707

Subtotal Tax Depreciation and Removals 1,761,099 106,469 1,654,630

Northern States Power Compa ny

St ate of North Dakota Electric Jurisd iction

2025 Test Year - Unadjusted ($000s)

Dec - 2025 SMC - Financia l Ca tegory Summa ry by Record Type - Unadjusted .,_ _ _ ____ __,,.... _____ _

Plant Investment

Base Plant

Base Plant Forecast Update

Base Plant General

[SAP)

NSPM-Distributed Intell igence Rebuttal

NSPM-ND E RC Remove 2021 AGIS Capital

NSPM-ND E RC Remove AGIS Capital

NSPM-Sherco Storage

NSPM-Sherco Storage Remova l

Subtota l Plant Investment

Depreciation Reserve

Base Plant

Base Plant Forecast Update

Base Plant General

[…]

21,602

21 ,433

19,006

5,056

8,842

22,237

13,805

9,852

14,638

1,269,948

44,087

12,516

1,082

3,536

10,136

2,427

8,871

13,166

Dec - 2025

66,437

66,437

80,285

2,644

30,956

5,185

2,989

53,560

5,871

16,663

143,755

27,513

221,801

10,636

209,297

33,671

63,158

46,825

26,354

593

631

26

877

631

22,114

24,130

19,788

5,064

9,554

15,495

14,074

9,836

14,643

1,118,620

40,791

13,165

1,081

3,531

11,491

2,558

9,710

15,220

2025

764,051

764,051

919,370

29,838

406,224

60,677

35,869

660,659

127,033

235,832

1,745,390

339,845

2,774,790

132,089

2,549,779

411,324

884,062

673,066

358,735

7,089

7,134

299

10,410

7,134

261,713

276,923

233,624

60,272

112,003

468,866

52,144

118,268

174,983

14,135,444

523,002

155,265

12,913

42 ,183

123,678

28,924

108,789

161,119

Case No. PU-24---
Vol 3 V 05. Monthly Labor Expense

Page 2of8

Northern States Power Company
State of N orth Dakota Electric Jurisdiction
2025 Test Year

Monthly Labor Costs - Unadjusted

NSPM ND Electric Retail
Reporting Line Account Major

Jan - 2025 Feb· 2025 Mar• 2025 Apr· 2025 May· 2025 Jun - 2025 Jul· 2025 Aug· 2025 Sep· 2025 Oct - 2025 Nov- 2025 Dec - 2025 2025

Operating Expenses - Total Transmission including IA 571-Trans Mt of Overhead Lines 1,874 1,795 1,809 1,815 1,785 1,830 1,854 1,758 1,883 1,784 1,806 1,993 21,985

Operating Expenses - Total Transmi ssion including IA 575.1-0perations Supervision 1,286 1,285 1,318 1,317 1,318 1,317 1,319 1,317 1,319 1,317 1,319 1,319 15,749

Operating Expenses - Tota l Transmission including IA 575.2-0A & RT Mkt Admin 595 595 610 609 610 610 610 610 610 609 611 610 7,289

Operating Expenses - Total Transmission including IA 575.S-Ancillary Serv Mkt Admin 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 39

Operating Expenses - Total Transmission including lA Sub-Total 103,948 96,050 105,543 99,880 97,908 103,665 102,115 94,472 102,790 93,531 99,559 101,474 1,200,936

Operating Expenses - Distribution 580-0ist Oper Sup & Eng 71,916 64,838 68,192 70,439 70,438 68,153 72,892 68,078 70,718 72,610 65,828 73,137 837,240

Operating Expenses - Distribution 581-Dist Load Dispatching 1,027 1,028 1,054 1,052 1,054 1,053 1,053 1,053 1,054 1,052 1,055 1,054 12,588

Operating Expenses - Distribution 582-Dist Op Station Exp 5,579 5,319 5,354 5,361 5,237 5,442 5,491 5,153 5,629 5,230 5,346 6,037 65,177

Operating Expenses - Distribution 583-Dist Oper Overhead Lines 1,859 1,859 1,863 1,863 1,863 1,863 1,864 1,863 1,864 1,863 1,864 1,864 22,352

Operating Expenses - Distribution 584-Dist Op UG Elec lines 15,274 13,613 14,202 14,752 14,756 14,192 15,318 14,196 14,764 15,286 13,669 15,357 175,380

Operating Expenses - Distribution 585-Dist Oper Streetlight 903 903 903 903 903 903 903 903 903 903 903 903 10,834

Operating Expenses - Distribution 586-Dist Oper Meter Exp 27,907 24,711 25,797 26,856 26,862 25,779 27,943 25,787 26,878 27,882 24,771 28,016 319,188

Operating Expenses - Distribution 587-Dist Oper Cust Install 2,463 2,463 2,463 2,463 2,463 2,463 2,463 2,463 2,463 2,463 2,463 2,463 29,557

Operating Expenses - Distribution 588-Dist Oper Misc Exp 45,404 41,014 42,685 44,136 44,143 42,662 45,639 42,658 44,184 45,536 41,281 45,769 525,111

Operating Expenses - Distribution 592-Dist Mt of Station Equip 8,239 7,795 7,858 7,871 7,657 8,011 8,090 7,515 8,328 7,650 7,841 9,018 95,874

Operating Expenses - Distribution 593-Dist Mtc of Overhead Unes 38,602 36,471 37,329 38,037 38,042 37,315 38,767 37,321 38,054 38,720 36,647 38,823 454,126

Operating Expenses - Distribution 594-Disl Ml of Undergrnd Line 2,162 2,161 2,180 2,180 2,180 2,179 2,181 2,180 2,181 2,179 2,181 2,183 26,126

Operating Expenses - Distribution 597-Dist Mtc of Meters 14,867 13,172 13,762 14,324 14,328 13,753 14,901 13,757 14,336 14,868 13,219 14,942 170,229

Operating Expenses - Distribution Sub-Total 236,201 215,346 223,641 230,238 229,925 223,768 237,507 222,926 231,356 236,243 217,066 239,566 2,743,783

Operating Expenses - Customer Accounting 901-Cust Acct Supervise 580 564 584 589 589 584 595 584 590 594 580 595 7,027

Operating Expenses - Customer Accounting 902-Cust Acct Meter Read 21,105 18,508 19,381 20,241 20,247 19,367 21,124 19,372 20,259 21,077 18,546 21,179 240,403

Operating Expenses• Customer Accounting 903-Cust Acct Recrds &Coll 64,143 60,473 63,672 66,862 67,726 63,929 69,218 64,269 61,592 66,320 59,407 65,017 772,627

Operating Expenses - Customer Accounting 905-Cust Acct Misc 395 365 380 390 390 380 400 380 390 399 371 401 4,643

Operating Expenses - Customer Accounting Sub-Total 86,222 79,910 84,017 88,081 88,952 84,259 91,337 84,605 82,831 88,390 78,903 87,192 1,024,700

Operating Expenses - Customer Service & Information 908-Customer Asst Expense 1,979 1,801 1,910 1,968 1,970 1,908 2,031 1,908 1,971 2,028 1,851 2,032 23,356

Operating Expenses - Customer Service & Information 910-Misc Cust Serv Exp 1,802 1,798 1,830 1,830 1,832 3,604 1,833 1,829 1,832 1,831 1,830 3,609 25,461

Operating Expenses - Customer Service & Information Sub-Total 3,782 3,600 3,740 3,798 3,802 5,513 3,864 3,737 3,803 3,858 3,681 5,640 48,817

Operating Expenses - Sales, Econ Ovlp & Other 912-Sales Demo & Sales 1,676 1,676 1,719 1,717 1,719 1,718 1,718 1,717 1,719 1,716 1,721 1,719 20,534

Operating Expenses - Sales, Econ Dvlp & Other 916-Misc Sales Expense 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 71

Operating Expenses - Sales, Econ Dvlp & Other Sub-Total 1,681 1,682 1,725 1,722 1,725 1,723 1,724 1,723 1,725 1,722 1,727 1,725 20,604

Operating Expenses - Administrative & General 920-A&G Salaries 651,880 647,455 703,404 664,803 665,433 703,082 667,197 663,606 705,106 666,069 662,866 706,956 8,107,856

Operating Expenses - Administrative & General 921-A&G Office & Supplies 4,320 4,320 4,320 4,320 4,320 4,320 4,320 4,320 4,320 4,320 4,320 4,320 51,842

Operating Expenses - Administrative & General 926-A&G Pen & Ben 375,682 335,148 357,225 391,928 405,480 378,086 392,767 446,043 394,162 429,129 459,964 416,529 4,782,142

Operating Expenses - Administrative & General 930.2-A&G Misc General Exp 245 244 251 251 252 251 252 251 252 251 252 252 3,005